MH 1C-MH 2C- MH 2M -
Instructions for use
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Symbols used to mark
instructions

Safety instruc-
tions in these
operating instruc-
tions which must
be observed to
prevent risks to persons are
marked with this danger symbol.

Before using the

high-pressureclean-
er, be sure to also
read the enclosed

operating instruc-
tions and keep them within reach
at all times.

1 Safety instructions

A

@Nilfisk

This indicates

tips and instruc-

tions to simplify

work and to en-
sure safe operation.

This symbol is used
to mark safety in-
structions that must
be observed to pre-
vent damage to the
machine and its performance.
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21 Purpose

2.2 Operating elements

See illustration at front of these
operating instructions.

@& 2 Description

This high-pressure cleaner has
been designed for professional
use. It can be used for clean-
ing agricultural and construction
equipment, stables, vehicles,
rusty surfaces, etc.

The cleaner has not been ap-
proved for cleaning surfaces
which comes into contact with
food.

High pressure hose reel”
Top cover release
Cannister for detergent
Cable hook

Spray lance

Supply water connection
Spray lance storage
Hose hook

Tank filler for fuel

0. High pressure hose
connection for machines
without hose reel

SOONDOR LN =

Chapter 5 describes the use of
the high-pressure cleaner for
various cleaning jobs.

Always use the cleaner as de-
scribed in these operating in-
structions. Any other use may
damage the cleaner or the sur-
face to be cleaned or may result
in severe injury to persons.

MH 1C is for light professional
use only.

11. Control panel

12. Power ON

13. Fuel low

14. Nilfisk AntiStone low"

15. Service interval due/expired
16. Boiler overheated

17. Flame sensor is sooted

18. Main switch

19. Temperature controller

20. Detergent metering knob"

" Options / model variants
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3.1

3.2

3.3

Before starting the cleaner

Setting up the cleaner

Before use

Fill up detergent tank"

Every fuel-burning appliance,
such as pressure washers, de-
pends upon a proper mix of fuel
and air (by weight) for proper
combustion. Therefore some
adjustment of the air regulation
to the burner may be necessary
to take account of altitude and
the resulting air pressure. This
is true whether your fuel is Ker-
osene or Diesel.

Your Nilfisk hot water pressure
washer was thoroughly tested
and adjusted for optimum per-

formance before it left our fac-
tory. The factory is located at ap-
proximately 140m (450 ft) above
sea level, and the combustion
settings are optimal for that el-
evation.

If your location is higher than
1200m (3900 ft) above sea lev-
el, your burner may require re-
adjustment for proper perfor-
mance and best fuel economy.
Contact your Dealer or Nilfisk
for assistance.

1. Before using the cleaner for
the first time, check it care-
fully to detect any faults or
damage.

2. Run the machine only when
it is in perfect condition.

3. The slope on which the high
pressure cleaner is placed
must not exceed more than
10° in any direction.

1. Fill up detergent tank with
prediluted detergent.

Capacity see chapter 9.4 Tech-
nical Data
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3.4  Fill up fuel tank

NOTE!

At temperatures below 8° C, the fuel
oil begins to solidify (paraffin precip-
itation). This can lead to difficulties
in starting the burner. Before the
winter period either add a solidifica-
tion point / flow improver (available
from the fuel oil trade) to the fuel or
use winter diesel fuel.

3.5 Connecting the high
pressure hose

3.6 Connecting the water
supply

In the case of poor water quality
(sand, etc.), we recommend that a
fine water filter is fitted in the water
inlet.

We recommend the use of a textile-
reinforced water hose with a nomi-
nal diameter of min. 3/4" (19 mm).

With the machine cold:

Fill fuel tank from a clean con-
tainer with a fresh fuel, heating
oil, DIN 51603-1 (without bio
diesel) or Diesel EN 590 (Diesel
with a bio diesel content up to
7%).

Diesel according to EN 590 (up
to 7% bio diesel) can be used
with the following restrictions:
Maximum storage time in high
pressure cleaner diesel tank: 1
month.

Diesel stored externally for more
than 6 months is not allowed to
be filled into Nilfisk high pres-
sure cleaners.

Diesel EN 590 is not recom-
mended for use in HPW's at an
ambient temperature below 0°C.
Diesel EN 590 from an open
container must not be used.

The fuel must be free from con-
tamination.

Tank capacity see chapter 9.4
Technical data.

Be careful not to damage the
fuel tank filter to avoid dirt
entering in the tank

1. Put the quick connector of
the high pressure hose onto
the nipple on the cleaner.”

1. Rinse the water supply hose
briefly in order to prevent
sand an other dirt particles
entering into the machine.

2. Connect water supply hose
to the machine.

3. Open water tap.

NOTE!

See chapter 9.4 Technical Data for
required quantity of water and water
pressure.
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3.7 Electrical connection

3.8 Antifreeze - before first
use

CAUTION!

When using cable reels:

1. Due to the risk of overheat-
ing and fire, always unwind
the power supply cord fully.

The cleaner may only be con-
nected to a correctly installed
electrical installation.

The machine is protected with
anti-freeze from the factory.

1. Observe safety instructions in
chapter 1.

2. Putthe pluginto the electrical
socket.

Catch the liquid discharging at
first (approx. 5 1) for re-use in a
container.

" Options / model variants
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41 Switching on the
cleaner

NOTE!

Always remove any dirt from the
nipple before connecting the spray
lance to the spray gun.

4.2 Connections
4.2.1 Connecting the spray
lance to the spray gun

4.2.2 Hot water operation (up
to 100°C)

IMPORTANT!

In the case of appliances with a
hose reel:

In hot water mode, unwind the
high-pressure hose fully from the
hose reel, as otherwise the hose
reel may become warped due to
the effects of the heat.

4.2.3 Steam operation (over
100°C)"

T Beware of hot water and
<J\) steam discharge up to
150°C when operating in
steam stage.

@& 4 Control / Operation

1. Move the main switch into
position 'Cold Water' (A)

The control electronics sys-
tem performs a self-test, all the
LEDs light up once.

The motor starts

lights up.

2. Ventilate the machine for air
by activating the spray gun

3. When the water flow is even,
continue with the following
steps

1. Pull the blue quick-release
grip (A) of the spray gun
backwards.

2. Insert the nipple of the spray
lance (B) into the quick-
release connection and re-
lease it.

3. Pull the spray lance (or other
accessory) forwards to check
that it is securely attached to
the spray gun.

1. Move main switch into the
position 'Hot Water' (B) and
select the required tempera-
ture on the temperature con-
trol

2. Unlock the spray gun and ac-
tuate it

The burner switches on.

In case of interruptions in work:
Also be sure to insert the safety
catch even during short interrup-
tions in work (see Fig. in section
6.1)

1. Replace the standard noz-
zle with the steam spray
nozzle (See catalogue for
accessories).

2. Open cover.

3. Turn the twist grip on the
safety control block comple-
tely to the left (anticlockwise
direction).

4. Turn the main switch into
position ‘Hot Water’.

5. Select temperature (over
100°C).

10
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4.3 Pressure regulation
(Ergo Vario Press
Gun)"

For safety reasons, never tie back or
wedge open the trigger of the spray gun in
open position during operation. The trigger
must be free to close when released, thus

interrupting the flow of the water.

4.4 Using cleaning agents

g

=

CAUTION!

Never allow cleaning agent to dry on the
surface to be cleaned. The surface may
be damaged.

For special applications (e.g. disinfec-
tion) the exact detergent concentration
has to be determined by measuring cup.
For water throughput of the machine see
chapter 9.4 technical data.

1.

2.

Operate the Vario trigger in
order to vary the water flow
and thereby the pressure.

Push the trigger forwards to
obtain full pressure and flow.

MH 1C
Cleaning agent can be drawn
in via the injector installed as
standard only in low-pressure
mode:

1.

5.

Dilute cleaning agent accord-
ing to the manufacturer's in-
structions.

. Turn cap of the FlexoPow-

erPlus nozzle head towards
,CHEM® up to the stop.

. The intaken volume of clean-

ing agent can be regulated by
turning the metering valve.

. Main switch

Turn the switch to position

Operate the spray gun.

MH 2C/MH 2M

1.

SEN

Set the desired concentra-
tion of cleansing agent at the
cleansing agent dosing facil-
ity.

Spray the object to be cleaned.

. Allow the cleaning agent to

work, depending on the de-
gree of soiling. Then rinse off
with the high pressure spray
jet.

" Options / model variants
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Applications and methods

Efficient high pressure cleaning is achieved by following a few
guidelines, combined with your own personal experience of specific
cleaning tasks. Accessories and detergents, when correctly chosen,
can increase the efficiency of your pressure washer. Here is some
basic information about cleaning.

Encrusted or thick layers of dirt can be loosened or softened by a
period of soaking. An ideal method within agriculture — for example,
within pig sties. The soaking method can be achieved by use of foam
or simple alkaline detergent. Let the product lie on the dirty surfaces
for around 15 minutes before pressure washing. The result will be a
much quicker high pressure cleaning process.

Foam or detergent should be applied onto dry surfaces (not in direct
sun light) so that the chemical product is in direct contact with the
dirt. Detergents are applied from bottom to top, for example on a car
bodywork, in order to avoid “super clean” areas, where the detergent
collects in higher concentration and streams downwards. Let the
detergent work for several minutes before rinsing but never let it dry
on the surface being cleaned.

Detergents are more effective at higher temperatures. Greases, oils
and fats can be broken down more easily at higher temperatures
also. Proteins can be cleaned at temperatures of around 60°C. Qils,
traffic film around 70°C, and grease can be cleaned at 80°C - 90° C.

In order to break down tough layers of dirt, additional mechanical
effect may be required. Special lances and rotary or wash brushes
offer this supplementary effect that cuts through dirt.

High pressure is not always the best solution and high pressure may
damage surfaces. The cleaning effect also depends upon water
flow. Pressure levels of around 100 bar may be sufficient for vehicle
cleaning (in association with hot water). Higher flow levels give the
possibility to rinse and flush away large amounts of dirt easily.

Method

5.1 Techniques
5.1.1 Soaking
5.1.2 Detergent and Foam
5.1.3 Temperature
5.1.4 Mechanical Effect
5.1.5 High Water Flow or
High Pressure
5.2 Some typical cleaning
tasks
5.2.1 Agriculture
Task Accessories
Stables
Pig Pens, Sties tors
Foam lance

Cleaning of walls,
floors and equip-
ment

Disinfectant

Chemical Foam Injec-

Powerspeed lance
Floor Cleaner

Detergents
Universal
Alkafoam

Disinfectant

1. Soaking — apply foam to all surfaces (bottom to top)
and wait for approx. 15 minutes.

2. Remove the dirt from surfaces with the high pressure
lance or chosen accessory. Again, clean from bottom
to top on vertical surfaces.

3. To flush away large quantities of dirt, change to low
pressure mode and use the higher flow to push away
the dirt.

4. Use recommended disinfectant products and methods
to ensure hygiene. Apply DES 3000 disinfectant once
the surfaces are perfectly clean.

DES 3000
Machinery Detergent injection 1. Apply detergent to vehicle or equipment surfaces in
Tractors Powerspeed lances order to soften up dirt and grime. Apply from bottom
ploughs etc. Curved lances and un- to top.
derchassis washers | 2. Proceed with cleaning using the high pressure lance.
Brushes Clean again from bottom to top. Use accessories to
clean in difficult to reach places.
3. Clean fragile areas such as motors, rubber at lower
pressure levels to avoid damage.
12 " Options / model variants
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5.2.2 Vehicle

Task Accessories Method
Vehicle bodywork | Standard lance 1. Apply detergent to vehicle or equipment surfaces in
Detergent injection order to soften up dirt and grime. Apply from bottom
Curved lances and un- to top. In cases of particularly dirty vehicles, pre-spray
derchassis washers with a product such as Allosil in order to remove traces
brushes of insects etc, then rinse at low pressure and apply
normal car cleaning detergent. Let detergents settle
Detergents for 5 minutes before cleaning off. Metallic surfaces
Aktive Shampoo can be cleaned using RimTop.
Aktive Foam 2. Proceed with cleaning using the high pressure lance.
Sapphire Clean again from bottom to top. Use accessories to
Super Plus clean in difficult to reach places. Use brushes in order
Aktive Wax to add a mechanical cleaning effect. Short lances can
Allosil help for cleaning of motors and wheel arches. Curved
RimTop lances or undercarriage washers can be valuable for
the cleaning of car underchassis and wheel arches.
3. Clean fragile areas such as motors, rubber at lower
pressure levels to avoid damage.
4. Apply a liquid wax using the pressure washer in order
to protect the bodywork from pollution.
5.2.3 Buildings and Equipment

Task

Accessories

Method

General surfaces

Metallic equipment

Foam injectors
Standard lance
Curved lances
Tank cleaning

1.

Apply thick foam over the surfaces to be cleaned.
Apply on dry surfaces. Apply from top to bottom on
vertical surfaces. Let the foam act for up to 30 minutes
for the optimal effect.

head 2. Proceed with cleaning using the high pressure lance.

Use applicable accessories. Use high pressure to
Detergents dislodge large amounts of incrusted dirt or grime.
Intensive Use lower pressure and high water volume in order
J25 Multi to rapidly flush away loose dirt and rinse surfaces.
Combi Aktive 3. Apply DES 3000 disinfectant once the surfaces are
Alkafoam

Disinfectant
DES 3000

perfectly clean.

Areas covered by amounts of loose dirt, such as animal
remains in slaughterhouses, can be cleaned by using
high water flow to flush away the dirt to evacuation pits
or drains.

Tank cleaning heads can be used to clean barrels, vats,
mixing tanks etc. Cleaning heads may be hydraulically or
electrically powered and give the possibility for automatic
cleaning without a constant user.

Rusted or damag-
es surfaces prior
to treatment

Wet Sandblasting
equipment

1.

2.

3.

Connect the sandblasting lance to the pressure
washer and place the suction tube in the sand.
Always wear protective equipment during sandblast-
ing.

Spray the surfaces to be treated with the mix of water
and sand. Rust, paint etc will be stripped off.

These are merely several examples of cleaning tasks that can be solved by a pressure washer in asso-
ciation with accessories and detergents. Each cleaning task is different. Please consult your local dealer
or Nilfisk representative in order to discuss the best solution for your own cleaning tasks.

" Options / model variants
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6.1

6.2

6.3

After using the cleaner

Switching off

the cleaner and
disconnecting supply
lines

Rolling up the electrical
lead and storing
accessories

MH 1C
Storing the cleaner
(below 0°C)

Store the cleaner in a dry room
without danger of frost or protect
as below:

1. Remove the water inlet hose
from the water supply.

2. Place the water inlet hose in

a bucket containing an anti-

freeze.

Remove the spray lance.

4. Switch on the cleaner with
the main switch in position
"Cold Water".

5. Operate the spray gun.

6. During suction operate the
spray gun two or three times.

7. The machine is protected

w

1. Close water tap.

2. Activate spray gun without
lance in order to empty all
residual water in the system.

3. Turn the main switch to posi-
tion ,OFF*.

4. Pull out the plug from the
electrical socket.

5. Squeeze the spray gun han-
dle until the cleaner is de-
pressurised.

6. Lock the safety catch on the
spray gun.

7. Remove the water hose from
the cleaner.

To prevent accidents, always
carefully roll up the electri-
cal lead and the high pressure
hose.

Place the spray lance into the
storage position.

against frost when antifreeze
solution emerges from the
spray gun.

8. Lock the safety catch on the
spray gun.

9. Remove the water inlet hose
from the bucket

10.Switch off the cleaner and
store it in upright position.

11.When the machine is put into
service again, the antifreeze
solution must be collected
and stored for future or prop-
er disposal.

14

" Options / model variants

Original instruction



6.4 MH 2C/MH 2M
Storing the cleaner
(below 0°C)

A

6.5 Transporting the
cleaner

Store the cleaner in a dry room
without danger of frost or protect
as below:

1. Remove the water inlet hose
from the cleaner.

2. Remove the spray lance.

3. Switch on the cleaner with

the main switch in position

"Cold Water".

Operate the spray gun.

Open the cover (A)

Gradually pour antifreeze

(approx. 5 litres) into the wa-

ter tank.

7. During suction operate the
spray gun two or three times.

8. The machine is protected

ook

against frost when antifreeze
solution emerges from the
spray gun.

9. Lock the safety catch on the
spray gun.

10.Close the cover

11. Switch off the cleaner.

12.To avoid any risks, store the
cleaner temporarily in a heat-
ed room in upright position.

13.When the machine is put into
service again, the antifreeze
solution can be collected and
stored for future use.

The machine can be in either
upright position or tilted position
during transportation.

Use the fixing points (B) when
securing with belts.

Notice the risk of leaking water by
sudden heavy movements during
transportation.

" Options / model variants
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7.1 Maintenance plan

7.2 Maintenance work
7.2.1 Water filters

7.2.2 Maintenance of fuel
filter

7.2.3 Emptying the fuel tank

7.2.4 Flame sensor”

Maintenance

Maintain water filters and fuel fil-
ters as required.

Awater filter is fitted on the water
inlet to prevent large particles of
dirt from entering into the pump.

1.

Pobp~

wnN =

1.

Unscrew quick coupling with
tool.

2. Remove filter and clean it.
3.

Remount the filter and quick
coupling

Open hose clips

Replace fuel filter

Close hose clips

Dispose the cleaning solu-
tion/damaged filter in ac-
cordance with the disposal
regulations

Unscrew the cap
Remove the strain

Tilt the machine to a
horizontal position

Let the fuel pour into an
empty container

Dismount the sensor and
clean with a soft cloth.

. Ensure that the sensor is

correctly seated when install-
ing again - the symbols must
face upwards.

16
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8 Troubleshooting

8.1 Indications on Display

The light is constant
- The appliance is ready for
operation

Flashing light

- Flow sensor fault

- Water tap closed or water
shortage

- Detergent tank empty

- Pressure regulation on the
safety control blocks or
the VarioPress" lance is
set to low water volume

- Machine scaled

- Spray gun is leaking

- High pressure hose,
coupling or line system is
leaking

- Motor is overheated®

Refuel detergent or set SDR
value to “0*

Turn main switch to position
“OFF* - let the machine cool
down

Remove/disconnect exten-
sion cable

Constant light
- Low fuel level

Top up fuel
Cold water operation is pos-
sible

Flashing light
- Low Nilfisk AntiStone
levelV

Top up Nilfisk AntiStone

Constant light
- Service interval has
expired

Flashing light

- Service interval due in 20
hours

- Microprocessor error

Contact Nilfisk Service

Contact Nilfisk Service

Machine shutdown

Constant light

- Boiler overheated.
Exhaust sensor (EXT-H)
has cut off fuel supply

- Insufficient water flow

- Machine scaled

- Boiler not serviced

Machine shuts down. Cold
water operation is possible.

Check water supply
Contact Nilfisk Service

Constant light

- Flame sensor (B7) is
sooted

- Ignition or fuel system
failure

Clean flame sensor (B7) (see
chapter 7.2.4)

Contact Nilfisk Service

Cold water operation is pos-
sible

" Options / model variants
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@_

> | No indication and main
switch is on
- Motor is overheated

- Main fuse has blown

Turn main switch to position
“OFF* - let the machine cool
down

Remove/disconnect extension
cable

Possible phase failure on 3
phase variants": have electri-
cal connection checked
Contact Nilfisk Service

Check main fuse

> | Flashing light
- Faulty temperature sen-
sor (B1)

®)

Cold water operation is pos-
sible

Check wire to temperature
sensor (B1)

Contact Nilfisk Service

> | Flashing light

Cold water operation is pos-
sible
Contact Nilfisk Service

Flashing light
- Overheat error has oc-
curred

Cold water operation is pos-
sible
Contact Nilfisk Service

®)
®)
®®oE

9
&
9

@

> | Visual test of lamps

- When switching on,
all LEDs light up for
approximately 1 second

- Flow sensor fault
eI

8.2 Other Faults

Fault

Cause

Remedy

not ON

> | Plug not connected to the electri-
cal plug socket

Put the plug into the electrical socket.

Check fuse (see chapter 9.4 Technical
Data)

Pressure too low

High pressure nozzle worn out

Replace nozzle

Pressure regulation set to low
pressure or VarioPress-lance"
set to low water volume".

Turn the twist grip on safety control
block clockwise (+) or set VarioPress-
lance" to higher water volume (see
chapter 4.4)

sating pressure and
knocking noise

Machine is running with pul-

makes

> | Pump has drawn in air as the
detergent tank is empty

Close detergent valve. Remove lance
from gun. Operate spray gun and let
machine run until air in pump is gone and
the machine is running normally again.

No detergent drawn in

> | Detergent tank empty

Top up detergent tank

Dirt in detergent tank

Clean detergent tank

Suction valve at cleaning agent
inlet soiled

Remove suction valve and clean or
replace

Burner soots up

> | fuel contamination

Contact Nilfisk Service

> | Burner sooted or adjustment
incorrect

18
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9.2

9.3

Further information

Recycling the cleaner If the cleaner is discarded, make
it unusable immediately

W 1. Unplug the cleaner and cut
‘@ the power cord.
I
Guarantee Our general conditions of busi-

ness are applicable with regard to
the guarantee. Subject to change
as aresult of technical advances.
The guarantee is invalidated if

EU Declaration of Conformity

We,

Nilfisk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
DENMARK

Hereby declare that the

The cleaner contains valuable
materials that should be recy-
cled. Therefore, make use of
your local waste disposal site.
Contact your local authorities or
your nearest dealer for further
information.

the machine is not operated in
accordance with these instruc-
tions or otherwise abused. The
guarantee is invalidated if the
machine is not serviced as de-
scribed.

Products: HPW - Professional - Mobile - El
Description: 230V/50Hz, 400V/3~/50Hz, IPX5

Type: MH 1C*, MH 2C*, MH 2M*

Are in compliance with the following standards:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-79:2012

EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011

EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-11:2000

Following the provisions of:
2006/42/EC
2014/30/EU

&V

2000/14/EC — Conformity assessment procedure according to Annex V.
- Measured sound power level: 77-81,6 dB(A)
- Guaranteed sound power level: 89,5-93,5 dB(A)

Hadsund, 02-09-2016

72 i

Anton Sarensen
Senior Vice President, Global R&D
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Specifications

MH 1C-110/600

MH 1C-110/600

MH 2C-90/670 X

MH 2C-145/600

-
1 # EU GB GB EU
2 C °| V/ph/Hz 230/1/ 50 230/1/ 50 230/1/ 50 230/1/ 50
3 | = A C16 c13 Cc13 C 16
kW
4 [‘%‘], (BT 2,8 2,8 2,9 3,4
5 A 12 12 12,4 14,5
bar (MPa)
6 Pee | Bap (MMa) 110 110 90 145
B ( Jkig )
I/min
7 | AAAQ,, n/MuH 9,0 9,0 10,7 8,8
Fioeh
bar (MPa)
8 Bap (MMa) 165 165 135 218
P | B ( JKHA )
9 | A, I/min 10,0 10,0 11,2 10,0
10 Dq NT 0400 NT 0400 NT 0530 NT 0340
11 Dq °C (°F) 80/- 80/- 90/150 90/150
)
12 | =5, °C (°F) 40
bar (MPa)
13 | 025 i Bap (Mra) 10
™ B (kA
14 IZ. o 607/688/1000 | 607/688/1000 & 607/688/1071 607/688/1000
kg
15 . 94 94 112 110
6 | O dB(A) 74 74 76,6 77
K,=3dB AB(A)
dB(A)
7 | O, 88,0 88,0 88,2 89,8

K,= 3 dB : AB(A)

Y YY a m/s2 . . Cal -/
18| ooon) | /7> <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1
19 P N 17,6 17,6 18,2 20,8

L
0,10 0,10 0,20 0,20
‘ 1] y y )
20 ﬂ Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra
kW
21 N BT 36 36 44 36
22 B L/n/F# 17
23 ] L/n/F A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.)
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Specifications

MH 2C-145/600 X | MH 2M-140/600 | MH 2M-140/600 X | MH 2M-155/660
-
1 # EU EU EU EU
2 C °| V/ph/Hz 230/1/ 50 230/1/ 50 230/1/ 50 400/3/50
3 | /= A C16 C 16 C 16 C 16
kW
4 E}, (B 3,4 3,4 3,4 3,8
5 A 14,5 14,5 14,5 8
bar (MPa)
6 Pee | Bap (MMa) 145 140 140 155
B (JktE)
I/min
7 | AAAQ,, n/muH 8,8 9,3 9,3 10,0
Fio%h
bar (MPa)
8 Bap (MMa) 218 210 210 233
P | B (JKHA)
9 | A, I/min 10,0 10,0 10,0 11,0
10 D<] NT 0340 NT 0350 NT 0350 NT 0350
1 D<] °C (°F) 90/150 80/- 80/- 80/-
3
12 | =5, °C (°F) 40
bar (MPa)
13 | 025 i Bap (Mfa) 10
" B (JkbE)
14 Tzi’ e 607/688/1071 | 607/688/1000 | 607/688/1071 | 607/688/1000
kg
15 . 112 97 99 97
6 | O Lo, dB(A) 77 74,2 74,2 74,3
K,=3dB AB(A)
dB(A)
7 O, 89,8 88,5 88,5 88,8
Ky,= 3 dB : AB(A)
Y Y Y a m/s2 ) . o/ —a
18 150 5340 2) h KR <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1
19 = N 20,6 21,5 21,4 24,3
L
0,20 0,23 0,23 0,23
‘ ’ ) ) ’
20 ;Il' Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra
kW
21 N B 36 36 36 44
22 B L/n/F# 17
23 i L/n/F A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.)
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Specifications

MH 2M-155/660 X | MH 2C-170/690 | MH 2C-170/690 X | MH 2C-170/690 X
-
1 # EU EU EU NO
2 l : ol V/ph/Hz 400/3/50 400/3/50 400/3/50 230/400/3/50
3 — A C 16 Cc 16 C 16 C 16
kW
4 E}, BT 3,8 4,1 4,1 4,1
5 A 8 8 8 14,3/8
bar (MPa)
6 Pee | Bap (MMa) 155 170 170 170
B ( JkiE)
I/min
7 | Aaana, n/MuH 10,0 10,5 10,5 10,5
Barakiy
bar (MPa)
8 Bap (Mrla) 233 250 250 250
P | B ((JK1A)
9 | AAAQ,, I/min 11,0 11,5 1,5 11,5
10 Dq NT 0350 NT 0370 NT 0370 NT 0370
11 D<] °C (°F) 80/- 90/150 90/150 90/150
3
12 | =5, °C (°F) 40
bar (MPa)
13 | 025 i Bap (Mfa) 10
B (JkiE)
14 Tzi’ e 607/688/1071 | 607/688/1000 = 607/688/1071 | 607/688/1071
kg
15 o 99 110 112 112
O dB(A)
16 ) =3dBLPA 25(A) 74,3 80 80 80
dB(A)
7 O, 88,8 92,5 92,5 92,5
Ky,= 3 dB : AB(A)
YYY a m/s2 ) . — A
18 150 5340 2) h KR <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/1 <1,5; +/1
19 — N 24,0 27,1 26,3 26,3
L
0,23 0,20 0,20 0,20
‘ ) ’ ) ’
20 ;Il' Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra
kW
21 N B 44 44 44 44
22 B L/n/F# 17
23 i L/n/F A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.)
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Specifications

MH 2C-190/780

MH 2C-190/780 X

MH 2C-125/600

MH 2C-145/600

-
1 # EU EU KR AU
2 C °| V/ph/Hz 400/3/50 400/3/50 220/1/60 240/1/50
3 | /= A C 16 C16 C16 C15
kW
4 E}, (B 5,1 5,1 3,2 34
5 A 9 9 14,3 14,5
bar (MPa)
6 Pee | Bap (MMa) 190 190 125 145
B (JktE)
I/min
7 | aana, n/MUH 12,2 12,2 9,0 8,8
Fio%h
bar (MPa)
8 Bap (Mra) 250 250 188 218
P | B (JKHA)
9 | A, I/min 13,0 13,0 10,0 10,0
10 D<] NT 0400 NT 0400 NT 0350 NT 0340
1 D<] °C (°F) 90/150 90/150 90/150 90/150
3
12 | =5, °C (°F) 40
bar (MPa)
13 | 025 i Bap (Mfa) 10
" B (JkE)
14 Tzi’ o 607/688/1000 | 607/688/1071 | 607/688/1000 | 607/688/1000
kg
15 . 110 112 110 110
O dB(A)
16 K =3dBLPA 26A) 81,6 81,6 77 77
dB(A)
7 O, 93,5 93,5 89,50 89,8
Ky,= 3 dB : AB(A)
Y Y Y a m/s2 ) . — s
18 150 5340 2) h KR <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1 <1,5; +/-1
19 = N 32,9 32,0 19,6 20,8
L
0,20 0,20 0,20 0,20
‘ ) ) ) )
20 ;Il' Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra Agip Rotra
kW
21 N B 50 50 36 36
22 B L/n/F# 17
23 i L/n/F A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.) A: 5 (int.)
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Specifications

MH 2C-100/450

-
! # AU
2 ! °| V/ph/Hz 240/1/50
3 —— A c10
kW
CEF | e 22
° A 9,6
bar (MPa)
6 "= | Bap (MMa) 100
=NE:D
I/min
7 | ArAQ n/MuH 6,7
Fio%h
bar (MPa)
8 Bap (MMa) 150
P | BB (JKBA )
9 | AAAQ, I/min 7.5
Clls i 25030
M DQ °C (°F) 90/150
12 | =), | C(F) 40
bar (MPa)
13 ), | Bap(Mma) 10
B (JkA )
,/_’_/_AL-':: -: mm
"o =5 607/688/1000
kg
15 . 110
dB(A)
16 @L 77
K,.=3dB - AB(A)
dB(A)
17 @ Ly, 89 5
«o | BB(A)
Y Y Y a m/s2 -
18 (1505349 a,) " ¥ /F2 <1,5; +/-1
LS — N 13,0
L
e/ 0,20
“ ' ﬂ Agip Rotra
kW
2! h kBT 32
22 ] L/n/# 17
23 N Lin/F A: 5 (int.)
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EN: Country variant. DE: Landervarianten. FR: Selon le pays. NL: Nationale
variant. IT: Variante per il Paese. NO: Variant i ulike land. SV: Landsvariant.
DA: Landespecifik variant. FI: Maakohtainen vaihtelu. ES: Depende del pais.
PT: Variante do pais. EL: ‘Ekdoon xwpag. TR: Ulkedeki model. SL: Jeziko-
vna razli¢ica. HR: Ovisno o zemlji. SK: Vrsta ulja. CS: Varianta zemé. PL:
Wersja dla kraju. HU: Orszagfiiggé modellvaltozatok. RO: Varianta tarii. BG:
BapwuaHT 3a ctpaHata. RU: PernonansHoe ucnonHenue. ET: Riigi variant.
LV: Valsts versija. LT: Saliai skirtgs variantas. JA: E(Z & % tHi&, ZH: 7@
ExR KO: 27t 2. TH: unnanu ldnulseine MS: Variasi negara.

V/
ph/
Hz

EN: Possible voltage. DE: Mdgliche Spannung. FR: Tension autorisée. NL:
Mogelijke spanning. IT: Possibile voltaggio. NO: Mulig spenning. SV: Mdjlig
spanning. DA: Spaending. FI: Mahdollinen jannite, V/vaiheluku/taajuus. ES:
Tension admitida. PT: Tensao possivel. EL: MBavr tagn, V/ph/Frez. TR:
Olasi voltaj, V/Faz/Frekans. SL: Morebitna napetost. HR: Moguc¢i napon.
SK: Mozné napatie. CS: Mozné napéti. PL: Dopuszczalne napiecie, V/fazy/
czest. HU: Tapfesziltség, V/fazis/frekv. RO: Tensiune posibila, V/faza/Frecv.
BG: Bb3amoxHo HanpexeHue. RU: Hanpsikenue, B/d./vacT. B/d./Ty. ET:
Voéimalik pinge, V/faas/sagedus. LV: lesp&jamais spriegums. LT: Galima
jtampa V/F / Frez. JA: B, ZH: AI8EHE/E ( /ph/Frez ) KO: 518 ™ ¢,
2e/A/52%. TH: usvau InlWndrunsa’la la MS: Kemungkinan vol-
tan.

EN: Fuse. DE: Sicherung. FR: Fusible. NL: Zekering. IT: Fusibile. NO: Si-
kring. SV: Sakring. DA: Sikring. FI: Sulake. ES: Fusible. PT: Fusivel. EL:
Ao@dAcia. TR: Sigorta. SL: Varovalka HR: Osigura¢ SK: Poistka CS: Pojist-
ka. PL: Bezpiecznik. HU: Biztositék. RO: Siguranta. BG: lNpegnasuten RU:
MpenoxpaHutens. ET: Kaitse. LV: Dro$inatajs. LT: Saugiklis. JA: £ 1—X
ZH: R4 KO: F=. TH: ild MS: Fius

kW
kBT

EN: Power rating. DE: Nennleistung. FR: Puissance nominale. NL: Nomi-
naal vermogen. IT: Corrente nominale. NO: Nominell effekt. SV: Markeffekt.
DA: Nominel effekt. FI: Tehontarve. ES: Potencia nominal. PT: Classificacdo
de poténcia. EL: OvopaaTikr) 10xUG. TR: Elektrik degerleri. SL: Mo¢. HR: Oz-
naka napona. SK: Stanovenie vykonu. CS: Jmenovity vykon. PL: Moc zna-
mionowa. HU: Névleges teljesitmény. RO: Putere nominala. BG: MowHocT.
RU: HomuHanebHasa mowHocTb KBT. ET: Voolulhik. LV: Nominala jauda. LT:
Galia. JA: EHE N, ZH: MEIHE KO: M# 5. TH: dns1Aa0 1 Ms:
Penarafan kuasa.

EN: Current consumption. DE: Aktueller Verbrauch. FR: Consommation

de courant. NL: Huidig verbruik. IT: Consumo di corrente. NO: Strgmfor-
bruk. SV: Stromfoérbrukning. DA: Stremforbrug. FI: Nykyinen kulutus. ES:
Consumo actual. PT: Consumo de corrente. EL: KatavaAwan peuuarog.
TR: Gegerli tiketim. SL: Poraba elektricne energije. HR: Potro3nja struje.
SK: Aktualna spotreba. CS: Odbér proudu. PL: Pobér pradu. HU: Aramfel-
vétel. RO: Consum de curent. BG: KoHcymauusi Ha enekTtpoeHeprus. RU:
Tekywui pacxog. ET: Praegune tarbimine. LV: Stravas patérins. LT: Esa-
mas,suvartojimas. JA: SHEBR. ZH:BHMEHE. KO: AH| T, TH: Aad
T ms: Penggunaan semasa.

bar
(MPa)
Bap
(MIa)
®e
(JK1A)

EN: Working pressure. DE: Arbeitsdruk. FR: Pression de service. NL: Werk-
druk. IT: Pressione di esercizio. NO: Arbeidstrykk. SV: Arbetstryck. DA:
Arbejdstryk. FI: Tyopaine. ES: Presioén de trabajo. PT: Pressao de trabalho.
EL: Niean Acitoupyiag. TR: Calisma basinci. SL: Delovni tlak. HR: Radni
tlak. SK: Pracovny tlak. CS: Provozni tlak. PL: Cisnienie robocze. HU: Uze-
mi nyomas. RO: Presiune de lucru. BG: PaboTHo HandaraHe. RU: Pabouyee
nasnenue. ET: Toosurve. LV: Darba spiediens. LT: Darhjnis slégis. JA: EifE
FEH. ZH: THEEH KO: 5% 22 TH: usyauaasslanu MS: Tekanan
kerja
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AAAQ,,

I/min
/MUH

T

EN: Water flow. DE: Wasserdurchsatz. FR: Débit d‘eau. NL: Waterdoorstro-

ming. IT: Flusso dell'acqua. NO: Vanntilfarsel. SV: Vattenflode. DA: Vand-

maengde. Fl: Vedenvirtaus. ES: Flujo de agua. PT: Fluxo de agua. EL: Ponrj

vepou. TR: Su akisi. SL: Pretok vode. HR: Regulacija protoka vode. SK:

Prietok vody. CS: Pratok vody. PL: Przeptyw wody. HU: Vizatfolyas. RO:

Debit apa. BG: BoaeH notok. RU: Pacxop Boabl. ET: Veevool. LV: Udens
lasma. LT: Vandens srautas. JA: #i7K ZH: k& KO: 22, TH: N9
UauIU MS: Aliran air.

bar
(MPa)
Bap
(MITa)
®e
(JkE)

EN: Max. water pressure. DE: Max Wasserdruck. FR: Pression d‘eau ma-
ximale. NL: Max. waterdruk. IT: Max. pressione dell‘acqua. NO: Maks.
vanntrykk. SV: Max vattentryck. DA: Max. vandtryk. Fl: Suurin vedenpaine.
ES: Presion maxima de entrada del agua. PT: Pressdo maxima de agua.
EL: Mégy. mrieon vepou. TR: Maks. su basinci. SL: Najv. vodni tlak. HR: Mak-
simalni tlak vode. SK: Maximalny tlak vody. CS: Max. tlak vody. PL: Maks.
cisnienie wody. HU: Max. viznyomas. RO: Presiune max. apa. BG: Makc.
HansiraHe Ha BogaTta. RU: Makc. paBnenue Bogbl. ET: Max veesurve. LV:
Maks. Gdens spiediens. LT: Maks, vandens slégis. JA: & &K E ZH: &Kk
E. KO: X|CH 22t TH: AMNAULNEIER MS: Tekanan air maksimum.

I/min
n/MUH

FHiotd

EN: Water flow DE: Wasserdurchsatz. FR: Débit d‘eau. NL: Waterdoorstro-
ming. IT: Flusso dell'acqua. NO: Vanntilfarsel. SV: Vattenfléde. DA: Vand-
maengde. FI: Vedevirtaus. ES: Flujo de agua. PT: Fluxo de agua. EL: Pon
vepoU. TR: Su akisi. SL: Pretok vode. HR: Protok vode. SK: Prietok vody.
CS: Pruatok vody. PL: Przeptyw wody. HU: Vizatfolyas. RO: Debit apa. BG:
BoaeH notok. RU: Pacxop Boabl. ET: Veevool. LV: Udens plisma. LT; Van-
dens srautas. JA: i#iK. ZH: kFHE KO: 242, TH: 19 lavadiii MS:
Aliran air.

10

oo

EN: High pressure nozzle DE: Hochdruckdise. FR: Buse haute pression.
NL: Hogedruksproeier. IT: Ugello alta pressione. NO: Haytrykksmunnstykke.
SV: Hégtrycksmunstycke. DA: Hgjtryksdyse. Fl: Korkeapainesuutin. ES:
Boquilla de alta presién. PT: Bocal de alta press&o. EL: Akpo@uaio uwnAfg
rieong. TR: Yiiksek basingli agiz. SL: Soba za visoki pritisk. HR: Visokot-
lacna mlaznica. SK: Vysokotlakova hubica. CS: Vysokotlaka tryska. PL:
Dysza wysokocisnieniowa. HU: Nagynyomasu fuvoka. RO: Duza de Tnalta
presiune. BG: [Ito3a 3a B1coko HansaraHe. RU: Conno BbICOKOro AaBreHus.
ET: Korgsurve otsak. LV: Augstspiediena sprausla. LT:Auksto slegio pur-
kétukas. JABEHN / X)L ZH: BEEE, KO: 1Y =& TH: ¥
DAALLTIAUFY MS:Nozel tekanan tinggi.

11

oo

°C
(°F)

EN: Permissible temperature. DE: Zuldssige Temperatur. FR: Température
autorisée. NL: Toegestane temperatuur. IT: Temperatura ammissibile. NO:
Tillatt temperatur. SV: Tillaten temperatur. DA: Maks. temperatur. FI: Sallit-
tu lampatila. ES: Temperatura admisible. PT: Temperatura permitida. EL:
EmrpetTr Beppokpaocia. TR: izin verilen sicaklik. SL: Dovoljena tempe-
ratura. HR: Dopustena temperatura. SK: Pripustna teplota. CS: Pfipustna
teplota. PL: Dopuszczalna temperatura. HU: Megengedett hdmérséklet.
RO: Temperatura admisa. BG: Jonyctuma temnepatypa. RU: Jonyctumas
Temnepatypa. ET: Lubatud temperatuur. LV: Pielaujama temperatira.
LT:Leistina tgmperatfira. JA: FFRBE. ZH: A1FEBEE. KO: 318 2%. TH:
qmwaﬁﬁ‘l%owulm MS: Suhu yang dibenarkan.
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12

°C
(°F)

EN: Max water inlet temperature, Intake-Pressure operation. DE: Max
Wassereinlasstemperatur - Druckbetrieb. FR: Température max. de
I‘entrée d‘eau en mode admission/pression. NL: Max. Waterinlaattempe-
ratuur Inlaat-Tijdens. Bedrijf. IT: Temperatura max. alimentazione acqua
Funzionamento a ingressopressione. NO: Maks. temperatur vanninntak,
Inntakstrykk drift. SV: Max ingéende vattentemperatur inlopps-tryckdrift.
DA: Maks. vandtilgangstemperatur, tilgangstrykdrift. FI: Tuloveden suurin
l[dmpdtila, kaytettdessa painepesurina. ES: Temperatura y presion maxima
de entrada del agua. PT: Temperatura maxima de entrada de agua, Funci-
onamento da pressao de entrada. EL: Mey. Bepuokpaaia eic6dou vepou-
Aeimoupyiag mieong. TR: Maks. su girisi sicakhdi Emme-Basingl calisma.
SL: Najv. vstopna temperatura vode, vstopni tlak pri delovanju. HR: Maks.
temperatura ulazne vode, tlak pri usisavanju. SK: Max. vstupna teplota
vody, Prevadzka v nasdvacom reZime pod tlakom. CS: Max. teplota vody
na vstupu, provozni saci tlak. PL: Maks. temperatura na doptywie wody z
instalacji wodociggowej. HU: Max. bemend vizhémeérséklet Szivonyomasos
Uzem. RO: Temperatura max. de admisie apa in cazul alimentarii de la ro-
binet. BG: Makc. Temnepartypa Ha BxoasilaTta Boga — paboTa B pexuMm Ha
3acmykBaHe. RU: Makc. Temnepatypa Bogbl Ha Bxoge (BcacbiBaHue/nogaya
nog naenenunem). ET: Max vee sisselasketemperatuur Sissevoturdhk t6o
ajal. LV: Maks. tdens iepludes temperatira ieplides-spiediena darbiba. LT:
DidZiausia vandens paémimo temperatira, veikimas esant j&jimo slégiui.
JA: BERAKRE, BKENDEE, ZH: #KEDRERNNSEHKKR
20 24 25 F/2E 2 5. TH: 9ouNNUNLUFIFER ANAL
‘Lum‘s‘lfﬁmuusnmm\u‘m MS: Suhu maksimum air masuk, Kemasu-
kan-Operasi tekanan.

13

bar
(MPa)
Bap
(MITa)
®e
(JkE)

EN: Max. water inlet pressure. DE: Max. Wassereinlassdruck. FR: d‘eau en
mode admission/pression. NL: Max. waterinlaatdruk. IT: Pressione max. ali-
mentazione acqua. NO: Maks. trykk vanninntak. SV: Max tryck for vattenin-
lopp. DA: Maks. Vandtilgangstryk. FI: Tuloveden suurin paine. ES: Presion
maxima de entrada del agua. PT: Pressdo maxima de entrada de agua. EL:
Mey. Triean e10600u vepou. TR: Maks. su girisi basinci. SL: Najv. tlak dovoda
vode. HR: Maks. tlak ulazne vode. SK: Max. vstupny tlak vody. CS: Max. tlak
vody na vstupu. PL: Maks. cisnienie na doptywie wody. HU: Max. bemend
nyomas. RO: Presiunea max. de alimentare cu apa. BG: Makc. HansraHe Ha
Bxogsa Boga. RU: Makc. paBneHnue Bogbl Ha Bxoae. ET: Maks vee sisse-
voolusurve. LV: Maks. Gdens spiediens. LT: Didziausias vandens paémimo
slegis. JA: B & ERAKE. ZH: {RAHKED KO: 2| F+ &=, TH: anu
muu'n‘mmam MS: Tekanan maksimum air masuk.

14

EN: Dimensions LxXWxH. DE: Masse LxBxH. FR: Dimensions | x p x h. NL:
Afmetingen LxBxH. IT: Dimensioni, lun. x larg. x alt. NO: Mal LxBxH. SV:
Dimensioner LxBxH DA: Mal LxBxH. FI: Mitat, PxLxK. ES: Dimensiones | x
a x al. PT: Dimensoes, C x L x A. EL: AiaoTdoeig, M x I x Y. TR: Boyutlar, u
x g xy. SL: Mere D x S x V. HR: Dimenzije DxSxV. SK: Rozmery D x S x V.
CS: Rozméry d x § x v. PL: Wymiary dtug. x szer. x wys. HU: Méretek H x Sz
x M. RO: Dimensiuni. L x | x . BG: Paamepu [ x LU x B. RU: Paawmepsbl, On. x
LWnp. x Beic. ET: M66tmed p x | x k. LV: Izméri G x P x A. LT: Matmenys (i x
pxa) JA: AT EREXEXEE. ZH: RY (KxTE x& ) XK KO: 27|
(Ixwx h). TH: 2UIR 817 X N2149 X §¥ MS: Dimensi LxWxH.

15

kg
Kr

EN: Weight. DE: Gewicht. FR: Poids du nettoyeur. NL: Gewicht van de
hogedrukreiniger. IT: Peso dell'idropulitrice. NO: Vekt hgytrykksvasker.

SV: Maskinens vikt. DA: Vaegt. Fl: Pelkan painepesurin paino. ES: Peso

del limpiador. PT: Peso da maquina de limpeza. EL: Bapog pnxaviuarog
kaBapiopou. TR: Temizlik makinesinin yiksekligi. SL: Masa. HR: Tezina. SK:
Hmotnost. CS: Hmotnost Cisticiho stroje. PL: Ciezar myjki. HU: Tisztitogép
tdmege. RO: Greutatea aparatului. BG: Terno. RU: Bec Moe4yHOI MaLUmHbI.
ET: Pesuri kaal. LV: Tiritaja svars. LT: Valymo jrenginio svoris. JA: E&, ZH:
ERHER KO: M 7| 4. TH: vaviiln MS: Berat.
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@ LPA

(IEC 60335-2-79)

dB(A)
nB(A)

EN: Sound pressure level L. DE: Schalldruckpegel FR: Niveau de pres-
sion acoustique NL: Geluidsdrukniveau IT: Livello pressione sonora NO:
Lydtrykkniva SV: Ljudtrycksniva DA: Lydtryksniveau FI: Adnenpainetaso ES:
Nivel de presion sonora PT: Nivel de pressao acustica EL: Etitredo trieong
xou TR: Gdre ses basinci seviyesi SL: Raven zvo¢nega tlaka. HR: Razina
zvuénog tlaka. SK: Hladina zvukového. CS: Hladina akustického tlaku PL:
Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego HU: Hangnyomasszint RO: Nivel de presi-
une acustica BG: HuBo Ha 3BykoBO HansiraHe RU: YpoBeHb wyma ET: Heli-
surve tase LV: Akustiska spiediena limenis LT: Garso slégio lygis JA: EEL
AL ZH: FES KO: 22 Bl TH: 52auUmIMNAULEEN MS: Tahap tekanan
bunyi

17

O,

(IEC 60335-2-79)

dB(A)
nB(A)

EN: Sound power level L, .DE: Schallleistungspegel FR: Niveau de puis-
sance acoustique NL: Geluidsvermogenniveau IT: Livello potenza sonora
NO: Lydeffektniva SV: Ljudeffektniva DA: Lydeffektniveau Fl: Aadnen tehota-
so ES: Potencia acustica PT: Nivel de poténcia acustica EL: ETiredo 10x00g
nxou TR: Gore ses basinci seviyesi SL: Raven moci zvoka. HR: Razina ja-
kosti. SK: Hladina zvukového vykonu. CS: Hladina akustického vykonu PL:
Poziom mocy akustycznej HU: Hangteljesitmény szint RO: Nivelul de putere
acustica BG: HuBo Ha 3BykoBa mowHocT RU: YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLLHOCTU
ET: Helivdimsuse tase LV: Akustiskas jaudas Iimenis LT: Garso galios lygis
JA: TEBNT—L AR ZH: FHERE KO: 22 2l TH: szauri1ande
MS: Tahap kuasa bunyi
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(IS0 5349 a,)

m/s2

K2

EN: Vibration. DE: Vibrationen FR: Vibration NL: Vibratie IT: Vibrazioni NO:
Vibrasjoner SV: Vibration DA: Vibration FI: Tarinaarvot ES: Vibracion PT:
Vibragdes EL: Aévnon TR: Titresimi SL: Vibracije. HR: Vibracije. SK: Vibra-
cie. CS: Vibrace PL: Drgania HU: Vibracié RO: Vibratii BG: Bubpauun. RU:
Bubpauus ET: vibratsioon LV: vibracija LT: Vibracijos JA: #k8). ZH: #x3)
KO: 1= TH: us9dudzinan MS: Getaran.
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EN: Recaoil forces, lance. DE: RiickstoRkraft, Sprihrohr FR: Forces de recul,
lance NL: Terugslagkracht, lans IT: Forze di rinculo, lancia NO: Rekylkraft,
lanse SV: Rekylkraft, spolrér DA: Rekylkraft, dysergr Fl: Rekyylivoimat,
suutin ES: Fuerzas de retroceso, lanza PT: Forcas de retrocesso, lanca EL:
Auvdapeig ommoBodpounong, diataén wekaouou xn. TR: Sarmal kuvvetler,
boru SL: Povratne sile, Soba. HR: Trzajne sile, mlaznica. SK: Spatny odraz,
Standardna striekacia rara. CS: Sily zpétného razu, nasadec PL: Sity odrzu-
tu, lanca HU: Visszahato erék, szérocsé RO: Forte de recul, tija BG: Cunn
Ha oTkaT, HakpanHuk. RU: Cuna otgaum (pacneinutens). ET: Tagasiloogi-
joud, otsik LV: Atsitiena spéks, smidzinatajs LT: Atatrankos jéga, antgalis,
JA: REED. T2 AR ZH: RA D (BT ) KO: BHE3, 1A TH: Wsydenau
nawé’q, danana MS: Kuasa sentakan, lans.
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EN: Oil quantity, type. DE: Olmenge, typ. FR: Quantité d‘huile, type. NL:
Hoeveelheid olie, type. IT: Quantita di olio, tipo. NO: Oljemengde, type. SV:
Oljemangd, typ. DA: Oliemaengde, type. Fl: Oljymaara, tyyppi. ES: Cantidad
de aceite, tipo. PT: Quantidade de dleo, tipo. EL: MNoodtnta Aadioy, tuTrog.
TR: Yag miktari, tipi. SL: Koli¢ina olja, vrsta. HR: Koli€ina ulja, vrsta. SK:
Mnozstvo oleja, typ. CS: Mnozstvi oleje, typ. PL: MnozZstvi oleje, typ. HU:
Olajmennyiség, tipusa. RO: Cantitate de ulei, tip. BG: KonnyectBo macno,
Tun. RU: KonnyecTtBo macna, Tun. ET:  8li kogus, tuup. LV: Ellas dau-
dzums, tips. LT: alyvos kiekis, tipas. JA: 7 1 L2 . ZH: BRI XKE KO:
QU 2%, TH: Ysunaniiue3as Uszlnn MS: Kuantiti minyak, jenis.
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kW
KBT

EN: Heating capacity. DE: Heizleistung. FR: Puissance calorifique. NL: Ver-
warmingscapaciteit. IT: Potenza termica. NO: Varmekapasitet. SV:
Varmeeffekt. DA: Opvarmningskapacitet. FI: Lammitysteho. ES: Capacidad
de calentamiento. PT: Capacidade de aquecimento. EL: Ogppikf amédoaon.
TR: Isitma kapasitesi. SL: Zmoglijvost gretja. HR: Kapacitet grijanja. SK:
Ohrevny vykon. CS: Tepelny vykon. PL: Moc grzewcza. HU: F{tételje-
sitmény. RO: Capacitate de incalzire. BG: OTonnutenHa mouiHocT. RU:
MoLuHocTb HarpeBa. ET: Kittevdimsus. LV: Sildi$anas jauda. LT: Silgymo
galia. JA: INEBE N, ZHARE, KO: 7}YE 8. TH: ANNIAIUFAU
MS: Kapasiti pemanasan.
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EN: Fuel tank. DE: Kraftstofftank. FR: Réservoir de carburant. NL:
Brandstoftank. IT: Serbatoio carburante. NO: Drivstoffbeholder. SV: Bransle-
tank. DA: Braendstoftank. FI: Polttoainesailid. ES: Depdsito de combustible.
PT: Depdsito de combustivel. EL: PeCeppBoudp kauaipou. TR: Yakit depo-
su. SL: Posoda za gorivo. HR: Spremnik goriva. SK: Palivova nadrz. CS:
Palivova nadrz. PL: Zbiornik paliwa. HU: Uzemanyagtartaly. RO: Rezervor
de combustibil. BG: Pe3epBoap 3a ropmeo. RU: TonnmeHbIn 6ak. ET: Ki-
tusepaak. LV: Degvielas tvertne. LT: Kuro bakas. JA: 88X >0, ZH: /&
%, KO: 942 B3 TH: (9I9alWAY MS: Tangki bahan api.

o
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EN: Detergent tank A/B. DE: Reinigungsmittelbehalter A/B. FR: Réservoir
de détergent A/B. NL: Reinigingsmiddeltank A/B. IT: Serbatoio del deter-
gente A/B. NO: Vaskemiddelbeholder A/B. SV: Tank for rengdringsmedel
A/B. DA: Renggringsmiddeltank A/B. Fl: Pesuainesailido A/B. ES: Depdsi-
to de detergente A/B. PT: Depdsito de detergente A/B. EL: PeCepBoudp
amroppuTtravtikwy A/B. TR: Deterjan deposu A/B. SL: Posoda za detergent
A/B. HR: Spremnik za deterdzent A/B. SK: Nadoba na Cistiaci prostriedok
A/B. CS: Nadrz na Cistici prostfedek A/B. PL: Zbiornik na ptyn do czyszcze-
nia A/B. HU: Tisztitészertartaly A/B. RO: Rezervor de detergent A/B. BG:
PesepBoap 3a nouncteauy npenapat A/B. RU: bak ¢ motoLmm cpeacteom
A/B. ET: Puhastusvahendi paak A/B. LV: Mazgasanas Iidzek]|u tvertne A/B.
LT: Ploviklio bakas A/B. JA: &&IZ > V7 AIB, ZH: &5 A/B. KO: Al
B3 A/B. TH: tnd1sinwan A/B MS: Tangki detergen A/B.

o e [
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EN: Specifications and details are subject to change without prior notice. DE: Technische Daten
und Details des Gerats kdnnen sich ohne vorherige Ankiindigung andern. FR: Ces spécifications et
détails sont susceptibles d’étre modifiés sans préavis. NL: Specificaties en details kunnen zonder
voorafgaande waarschuwing worden gewijzigd. IT: Specifiche e dettagli sono soggetti a modifiche
senza preavviso. NO: Spesifikasjonene og detaljene er gjenstand for endringer uten forutgaende
varsel. SV: Specifikationer och information kan &ndras utan féregdende meddelande. DA: Ret

til eendringer i konstruktion og specifikationer forbeholdes. FI: Rakenteeseen ja teknisiin tietoihin
voidaan tehda muutoksia ilmoittamatta niistd ennalta. ES: Las especificaciones y los datos estan
sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. PT: As especificagdes e os detalhes estéo sujeitos a alteragdes
sem aviso prévio. EL: Ta TeXVIKG XapakTNPIOTIKA KAl O AETITOPEPEIEG UTTOKEIVTAI O€ OGAAAYEG XWPIG
mponyoupevn sidotroinan. TR: Ozellikler ve ayrintilar, dnceden haber verilmeden degistirilebilir. SL:
Tehni¢ni podatki in podrobnosti se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila. HR: Specifikacije
i detalji mogu se mijenjati bez prethodne najave. SK: Specifikacie a podrobnosti sa mézu menit
bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia. CS: Technické Udaje a detaily mohou byt zménény i bez pred-
choziho upozornéni. PL: Specyfikacje i parametry mogg zosta¢ zmienione bez uprzedzenia. HU:

A miszaki adatok és részletek el6zetes értesités nélkil megvaltozhatnak. RO: Specificatiile si de-
taliile pot fi modificate fara instiintare prealabila. BG: Cneundmkaunnte n getannute nognexart Ha
npomsiHa 6e3 npegsapuTenHo ysegomneHne. RU: TexHuueckne xapakTepucTuku U aHHbIe MOryT
n3meHaTbea 6e3 npeaBaputensHoro nssellenns. ET: Tehnilisi kirjeldusi ja Uksikasju voidakse muuta
eelneva etteteatamiseta. LV: Specifikacijas un detalas var tikt mainttas bez iepriek$éja pazinojuma.
LT: Konstrukcija ir specifikacijos gali keistis be iSankstinio jspéjimo. JA: 1 & &K U ERIE B FIEH
BLILEEIZERNHBYET, ZH ABNFENELE , BFR5TEHM. KO: ALY L LIS
ofmeio| HEE & U&LICH TH: afiuanIsLarsanduagnsaldsuulaslalas liaauas
Tns1uauun MS: Spesifikasi dan butiran adalah tertakluk kepada perubahan tanpa notis terlebih
dahulu.
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